CH. 35] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

3 Iowa, the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) in full settlement of all claims 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of motor vehicle 5 registration refund filed too late for payment under statute.

1 SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel 2 tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to R. C. Drake, Crystal Lake, Iowa, 3 the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in full settlement of all claims he may 4 have against the State of Iowa on account of motor vehicle registration 5 refund filed too late for payment under statute.

1 SEC. 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel 2 tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to J. E. Campbell, Harlan, Iowa, 3 the sum of four dollars (\$4.00) in full settlement of all claims he may 4 have against the State of Iowa for refund on motor vehicle registra-5 tion for years 1941, 1942, 1943 and 1945.

1 SEC. 8. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his 2 warrant to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the 3 State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the motor 4 vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa.

1 SEC. 9. The acceptance of said sum by the above named parties 2 shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa grow-3 ing out of the above described claims.

Approved April 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 35

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

S. F. 486

AN ACT to make appropriations to Burlington Transportation Company, Galesburg, Illinois; Western Transportation Company, Des Moines, Iowa; Bessie Groves, Des Moines, Iowa; Calhoun County, Rockwell City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the Social Welfare 2 Administration Fund of the State of Iowa to the Burlington Trans-3 portation Company, Galesburg, Illinois, the sum of eighty-eight cents 4 (\$.88) in full settlement of freight bill covering the shipment of 5 miscellaneous commodities for the Department of Social Welfare 6 of the State of Iowa.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the Social Welfare 2 Administration Fund of the State of Iowa to the Western Transporta-3 tion Company, Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of three dollars and nine 4 cents (\$3.09) in full settlement of freight bill covering the shipment 5 of miscellaneous commodities for the Department of Social Welfare 6 of the State of Iowa.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the Iowa Liquor 2 Control Fund of the State of Iowa to Bessie Groves, Des Moines, Iowa 3 the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1250.00) in full 4 settlement of all claims which she may have against the state because

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 36

5 of medical expense and doctor bills as a result of injury received in 6 an accident with an Iowa Official Car.

1 SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the State Sinking Fund 2 of the State of Iowa to Calhoun County, Rockwell City, Iowa, the sum 3 of six thousand four hundred sixty-seven dollars and ninety cents 4 (\$6467.90) in full settlement of all claims which it may have against 5 the State of Iowa because of loss of balance of county funds deposited 6 in the Farmers' Bank of Yetter, Iowa, which was named a depository 7 for county funds.

1 SEC. 5. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his 2 warrant to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the 3 State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the respective 4 funds above specified.

1 SEC. 6. The acceptance of said sum by the above named parties shall 2 be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing 3 out of the above described claims.

Approved April 29, 1947.

CHAPTER 36

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

S. F. 464

AN ACT to make appropriations to John H. Woodman, Martin Funeral Service, Suthpen Funeral Home, Brimhall-West Company, Larkin-Knutson Funeral Home, Claude W. Smith, Paul S. Fry, Olerich Funeral Home, Woodring Funeral Home, Clarence N. Cooper Mortuary, Geo. J. Brosh, White Funeral Home, Carson-Balster Funeral Home, C. E. Wagler, Blust Funeral Service, Mrs. Alice Tracy.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the Old Age 2 Assistance Fund of the State of Iowa, to John H. Woodman, Russell, 3 Iowa, the sum of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) in full settlement of 4 all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account 5 of funeral expenses for burial of Aaron W. Dyer, deceased, recipient 6 of Old Age Assistance.

1 SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the Old Age Assistance 2 Fund of the State of Iowa, to Martin Funeral Service, Graettinger, 3 Iowa, the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) in full settlement 4 of all claims which it may have against the State of Iowa on account 5 of funeral expenses for burial of Charles H. Brown, deceased, recipient 6 of Old Age Assistance.

1 SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the Old Age Assistance 2 Fund of the State of Iowa, to Suthpen Funeral Home, Villisca, Iowa, 3 the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) in full settlement of all 4 claims which it may have against the State of Iowa on account of 5 funeral expenses for burial of Minnie E. Ellis, deceased, recipient 6 of Old Age Assistance.